

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-7058

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Erica Joan Hashimoto,
Amicus Curiae

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia,
MDL No. 2656, No. 15-mc-01404-CKK
(Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
M. FRANK BEDNARZ AND THEODORE H. FRANK**

Theodore H. Frank*
Anna St. John
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
anna.stjohn@hlli.org
*Counsel for Appellants Theodore H. Frank
and M. Frank Bednarz*

February 16, 2021

**Counsel of Record*

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | II |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | III |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Court may have jurisdiction to decide the appeal, and if it determines otherwise, appellees do not object to the Court expressly stating that the “final approval order” is not a “final decision” ripe for appeal..... | 3 |
| A. Appellees fail to rebut Frank’s arguments in support of extending <i>Gelboim</i> to protect his appeal rights in this MDL settlement. | 3 |
| B. Appellees are wrong to ask the Court to disregard any of Amicus’s arguments that jurisdiction is proper. | 10 |
| II. The district court erred as a matter of law by approving settlements without considering the effectiveness of the method of distributing relief to the class as required by Rule 23(e). | 11 |
| III. Notice that does not disclose the “essential terms” of settlement disbursement does not satisfy Rule 23 and at minimum would require a future opportunity to opt out. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) | 15, 19, 20 |
| <i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992) | 9 |
| <i>Am. Council for the Blind v. Mnuchin</i> , 878 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Caitlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) | 3 |
| <i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) | 15 |
| <i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) | 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>*Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015) | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) | 16 |
| <i>In re Google LLC St. View Elec. Commc'ns Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1288377 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2020) | 21 |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>See In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , No. CV 96-4849, 105 F.Supp.2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2000) | 19, 20 |
| <i>In re Ivan F. Boesky Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1991) | 10 |
| <i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jane Roes 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019) | 11, 13, 17 |
| <i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) | 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Liverpool v. Taylor Bean & Whitaker REO LLC</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>In re Lithium Batteries Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 7264559, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233607 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Moore v. Petsmart Inc.</i> , No. 15-16750 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3224585, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123298 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Union Asset Mgmt Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) | 18 |

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| U.S. Const., amd. I | 3, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1, 3, 4, 5, 10, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292 | 10 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 30(c)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)(1)(A) | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | 3, 4, 6, 8 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | 17 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) | 2, 17, 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) | 2, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) | 2, 17, 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... | 2, 11, 12, 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... | 2, 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... | 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... | 1, 4, 5, 6, 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Advisory Committee Notes to 2018 Amendment to Rule 23 Subdivision (e)(2)(C) | 18 |
| Bolch Judicial Institute, <i>Guidelines and Best Practices; Implementing 2018 Amendments to Rule 23 Class Action Settlement Provisions</i> (Aug. 2018)..... | 2, 13, 14 |
| Erickson, Jessica, <i>Automating Securities Class Action Settlements</i> , 72 Vand. L. Rev. 1817 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , (4th ed. 2004) | 17, 19 |
| 2 McLaughlin on Class Actions (17th ed. 2020)..... | 13 |
| 4 Rubenstein, William B., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (2020) | 13 |
| Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (2d ed. 2020)..... | 5 |
